transaction had been consummated on January 1, 2004 nor is
the data intended to be indicative of future operating
results.  The unaudited pro forma condensed financial
information of Lifetime and Pfaltzgraff and the accompanying
notes thereto should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements and notes thereto of
Lifetime and Pfaltzgraff.  Lifetime's historical financial
statements are included in the Company's Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 and the
Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended June 30, 2005.  Pfaltzgraff's historical financial
statements and related notes thereto are attached as
Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K/A.

   2

Edgar Filing: LIFETIME BRANDS, INC - Form 8-K/A

25

   Lifetime Brands, Inc.
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as June 30, 2005

   Pro Forma   Lifetime
(In Thousands)   Lifetime   Pfaltzgraff  Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   105   $  1,159   $ (1,107)  (a)  $   157
  Accounts receivable, net   24,437   2,257   26,694
  Merchandise inventories   67,517   30,171   (696)  (a)   100,109
   3,117   (b)
  Prepaid expenses   1,809   1,809
  Deferred income taxes   4,705   4,705
  Other current assets   3,389   2,403   (268)  (a)   5,524
   TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   101,962   35,990   1,046   138,998

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   21,149   18,144   (10,186)  (a)   24,701
   (4,406)  (c)
GOODWILL   16,200   16,200
OTHER INTANGIBLES, net   15,043   15,043
OTHER ASSETS   2,476   41,295   (41,295)  (a)   2,476
   TOTAL ASSETS   $156,830   $ 95,429   $(54,841)   $197,418

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Short-term borrowings   $ 21,300   $ 10,282   $  33,113  (d)  $ 59,056
   4,643  (e)
   (10,282) (a)
 Accounts payable   10,481   1,947   (1,434) (a)   10,994
 Accrued expenses   15,646   9,693   (4,999) (a)   17,965
   (2,875) (a)
   500  (f)
 Income tax payable   3,678   3,678
   TOTAL CURRENT
   LIABILITIES   51,105   21,922   18,666   91,693

DEFERRED RENT & OTHER LONG-
   TERM LIABILITIES   1,996   953   (953) (a)   1,996
DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITIES   4,602   1,497   (1,497) (a)   4,602
LONG-TERM DEBT   5,000   5,000

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   94,127   71,057   (71,057) (g)   94,127

   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  $156,830   $ 95,429   $(54,841)   $197,418

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   information.

   3

   Lifetime Brands, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the
   Six Months Ended
   June 30, 2005

Edgar Filing: LIFETIME BRANDS, INC - Form 8-K/A

26

(In Thousands Except Per Share Amounts)   Pro Forma   Lifetime
   Lifetime   Pfaltzgraff  Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net Sales   $ 89,272   $ 49,206   $   $138,478

Cost of Sales   51,859   28,674   (569)  (h)   79,964
Distribution Expenses   11,923   5,260   464   (i)   17,647
Selling, General and
 Administrative Expenses   21,239   26,714   142   (i)   48,095
Interest   452   (452)  (j)
Restructuring and Closing Costs   850   850
Other   (489)   (489)

Income (Loss) from Operations   4,251   (12,255)   415   (7,589)

Interest Expense   490   957   (j)   1,447
Other Income, net   (26)   (26)

Income (Loss) Before Income
 Taxes   3,787   (12,255)   (542)   (9,010)
Income Tax Provision (Benefit)   1,439   (4,071)   (792)  (k)   ( 3,424)

NET INCOME (LOSS)   $  2,348   $(8,184)   $   250   $ (5,586)

BASIC INCOME (LOSS) PER
COMMON SHARE   $   0.21   $( 0.51)

DILUTED INCOME (LOSS) PER
COMMON SHARE   $   0.21   $ (0.51)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES -
BASIC   11,057   11,057

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES AND
COMMON SHARE EQUIVALENTS -
DILUTED   11,277   11,057

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   information.

   4

   Lifetime Brands, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of
   Operations for the Year Ended
   December 31, 2004

(In Thousands Except Per Share Amounts)   Pro Forma   Lifetime
   Lifetime  Pfaltzgraff  Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net Sales   $189,458   $ 148,021   $   $337,479

Cost of Sales   111,497   90,598   (1,122) (h)   200,973
Distribution Expenses   22,830   12,174   940  (i)   35,944
Selling, General and

Edgar Filing: LIFETIME BRANDS, INC - Form 8-K/A

27

 Administrative Expenses   40,282   58,730   287  (i)   99,299
Interest   702   (702) (j)
Restructuring and Closing Costs   3,431   3,431
Other   532   532

Income (Loss) from Operations   14,849   ( 18,146)   597   (2,700)

Interest Expense   835   1,914  (j)   2,749
Other Income, Net   (60)   (60)

Income (Loss) Before Income
 Taxes   14,074   (18,146)   (1,317)   (5,389)

Income Tax Provision (Benefit)   5,602   (5,730)   (2,016) (k)   (2,144)

NET INCOME (LOSS)   $  8,472   $ (12,416)   $   699   $ (3,245)

BASIC INCOME (LOSS) PER
COMMON SHARE   $   0.77   $  (0.30)

DILUTED INCOME (LOSS) PER
COMMON SHARE   $   0.75   $  (0.30)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES -
BASIC
   10,982   10,982
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES AND
COMMON SHARE EQUIVALENTS -
DILUTED   11,226   10,982

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined
   financial information.

   5